RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0224 OF 2021

Shri Anil Bhatia, (9017397100) R/o House No. 1523, Sector -13, Hisar-125005 (Haryana).

...Appellant

ਤਜ ਸੂਚਨਾ

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Registrar, Punjabi University, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority O/o Vice-Chancellor, Punjabi University, Patiala.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH VC/CISCO WEBEX/TELEHPONE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant. Advocate Surajpreet Singh Kang for the respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.07.2021.

The representative of the respondent reiterates his earlier version that available

information has already been supplied to the appellant whereas the appellant is absent. However, he has sent deficiencies in the provided information to the Commission.

In view of the above, the appellant is advised to send these deficiencies to the

respondent within week, under intimation to the Commission. The Respondent is directed to remove

the same after received from the appellant, before the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to 14.10.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX

MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 22.09.2021 Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0489 OF 2021

Shri Rajinder Kumar, (9646380671) S/o Sh. Mehar Chand, R/o Ware No.2, Supreme Enclave, Near Vishvkaram Bhawan, Link Road, MANSA.

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Senior Superintendent of Police, BATHINDA.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Director, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, Vigilance Bhawan, Sector 68, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

...Appellant

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT:Sh. Rajinder Kumar, Appellant.
Sh. Kulwant Singh, DSP, VB, Mansa (8872151062) and
Sh. Sukhminder Singh, Inspector, VB O/o FAA, for Respondents (9878200382)

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.07.2021.

The Respondent states that as per the directions of the Bench requisite information

has been supplied to the appellant again whereas the appellant states that incomplete information has been provided to him.

In view of the above, the Respondent – PIO is directed that provide the requisite

information to the appellant as discussed during the hearing, before the next date of hearing, failing

which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to 14.10.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX

MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 22.09.2021

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1358 OF 2021

Smt. Kamlesh Sakhuja, (988886838) W/o Sh. Prem Sakhuja, R/o 1110, Sector-21, Panchkula.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Principal, Sh. Lal Bahahdur Shastri Arya Mahila College, Barnala-148101

First Appellate Authority

O/o The D.P.I. (College), Punjab, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH VC/CISCO WEBEX/TELEHPONE

PRESENT: Smt. Kamlesh Sakhija for the Appellant Dr. Neelam Sharma, Principal, SLBSAMC, Barnala for the respondents. (9814472782)

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.07.2021.

The Respondent reiterates her earlier version that available information has already been supplied to the appellant whereas the appellant states that incomplete information has been provided to him.

The Respondent further states no more information available in the record other than supplied to the appellant whereas the appellant states that if no other information available in the record then PIO may give her affidavit in this regard.

In view of the above, the PIO is directed to supply the remaining information if no other information available in the official record then files a proper Affidavit, before the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The PIO is further directed to send original Affidavit to the appellant by registered post, under intimation to the Commission.

The case is adjourned to 14.10.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX

MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

-/Sd (Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1489 OF 2021

Sh. Maninder Pal Singh, (8872067167) R/o # 1652, Guru Nanak Colony, Street No. 4-C, Block-A, Gill Road, Ludhiana-141006

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Punjab Small Industries & Export Corporation Ltd., 18, Himalaya Marg, Udyog Bhawan, Sector-17-A, Chandigarh-160017

First Appellate Authority

O/o Punjab Small Industries & Export Corporation Ltd., 18, Himalaya Marg, Udyog Bhawan, Sector-17-A, Chandigarh-160017

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH VC/CISCO WEBEX/TELEHPONE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant. Sh. Sunil Kumar, Dy. Manager for the respondents (8054951256)

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.07.2021.

The Respondent states that inspection has been done by the appellant on 09.07.2021 and requisite information has been provided to him on the spot whereas the appellant is absent. However, he has telephonically informed that incomplete information has been provided to him.

In view of the above, the appellant is advised to furnish deficiencies to the respondents in writing within week, under intimation to the Commission. The Respondent is directed to remove the same after received from the appellant, before the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to 09.11.2021 at 12:00 Noon through CISCO WEBEX

MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1490 OF 2021

Sh. Maninder Pal Singh, (8872067167) R/o # 1652, Guru Nanak Colony, Street No. 4-C, Block-A, Gill Road, Ludhiana-141006

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Punjab Small Industries & Export Corporation Ltd., 18, Himalaya Marg, Udyog Bhawan, Sector-17-A, Chandigarh-160017

First Appellate Authority

O/o Punjab Small Industries & Export Corporation Ltd., 18, Himalaya Marg, Udyog Bhawan, Sector-17-A, Chandigarh-160017

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH VC/CISCO WEBEX/TELEHPONE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant. Sh. Sunil Kumar, Dy. Manager for the respondents (8054951256)

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.07.2021.

The Respondent states that inspection has been done by the appellant on 09.07.2021 and requisite information has been provided to him on the spot whereas the appellant is absent. However, he has telephonically informed that incomplete information has been provided to him.

In view of the above, the appellant is advised to furnish deficiencies to the respondents in writing within week, under intimation to the Commission. The Respondent is directed to remove the same after received from the appellant, before the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to 09.11.2021 at 12:00 Noon through CISCO WEBEX

MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1491 OF 2021

Sh. Maninder Pal Singh, (8872067167) R/o # 1652, Guru Nanak Colony, Street No. 4-C, Block-A, Gill Road, Ludhiana-141006

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Punjab Small Industries & Export Corporation Ltd., 18, Himalaya Marg, Udyog Bhawan, Sector-17-A, Chandigarh-160017

First Appellate Authority

O/o Punjab Small Industries & Export Corporation Ltd., 18, Himalaya Marg, Udyog Bhawan, Sector-17-A, Chandigarh-160017

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH VC/CISCO WEBEX/TELEHPONE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant. Sh. Sunil Kumar, Dy. Manager for the respondents (8054951256)

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.07.2021.

The Respondent states that inspection has been done by the appellant on 09.07.2021 and requisite information has been provided to him on the spot whereas the appellant is absent. However, he has telephonically informed that incomplete information has been provided to him.

In view of the above, the appellant is advised to furnish deficiencies to the respondents in writing within week, under intimation to the Commission. The Respondent is directed to remove the same after received from the appellant, before the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to 09.11.2021 at 12:00 Noon through CISCO WEBEX

MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING. NEAR ROSE GARDEN.

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1523 OF 2021

Sh. Raghav Talwar, (9501257722) R/o H. No. 36/234-35, Near Mohan Cloth House, Sadar Bazar, Kapurthala-144601

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o District Revenue Officer, O/o Deputy Commissioner, Kapurthala,

First Appellate Authority

O/o Additional D.C. (General), Kapurthala.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH VC/CISCO WEBEX/TELEHPONE

PRESENT: None for the parties.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.07.2021.

The Appellant is absent. However, a letter has been received in the Commission vide diary no. 20124, dated 07.09.2021 mentioning therein no information has been provided to him by the respondents.

The Respondent is also absent. However, a email has been received in the Commission, requesting therein that Hon'ble Chief Minister visiting the Rozgar Mela in District Kapurthala on 22.09.2021 therefore seeking an adjournment.

After examining the case file, it is revealed that PIO has been supplied requisite information to the appellant vide letter dated 15.09.2021 by registered post, accordingly, the appellant is advised to furnish deficiencies to the respondents in writing within week, under intimation to the Commission. The Respondent is directed to remove the same after received from the appellant, before the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to 09.11.2021 at 12:00 Noon through CISCO WEBEX

MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING. NEAR ROSE GARDEN.

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1526 OF 2021

Versus

Sh. Gaurav Anand, S/o Sh. Ashok Anand, R/o H. No. 12/377, Mohalla Shergarh, Kapurthala.

(9814603847)

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Kapurthala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Director, Local Government Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH VC/CISCO WEBEX/TELEHPONE

Sh. Gurmeet Singh for the Appellant **PRESENT:** Sh. Ravinder Kumar, Superintendent – cum – APIO for the respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.07.2021.

The Representative of the appellant attends the hearing through Webex and is subsequently contacted on his mobile phone also. He states that he has received information but without attestation vide letter dated 09.07.2021.

The Respondent attends the hearing through Webex and is subsequently contacted on his mobile phone also. He has sent a reply to the appellant with a copy to the Commission vide letter no. 1492, dated 22.07.2021.

After perusal of the case file, it is revealed that respondent has supplied requisite information to the appellant vide letter no. 1325/R.T.I., dated 09.07.2021 accordingly, the PIO is again directed to send this information to the appellant duly attested, before the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to 19.10.2021 at 12:00 Noon through CISCO WEBEX **MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 22.09.2021

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) **State Information Commissioner**

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2182 OF 2020

Sh. Paramjit Singh, (9781719255; 9417246907) H. No. 3, Gali No. 4, Banta Singh Colony, P.O. Dasuya, District Hoshiarpur.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Principal, Govt. Sr. Sec. School, Sagran, District Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Principal, Govt. Sr. Sec. School, Sagran, District Hoshiarpur.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Paramjit Singh, Appellant. Smt. Anita Rani, Punjabi Lecturer for the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 15.09.2021.

The Respondent states that requisite information has already been provided to him whereas, the appellant reiterates his earlier version that information of point No.1 of his RTI has been supplied by the Respondents and information in respect of point 2 has not been supplied to him till date.

In view of the above, the PIO is directed to bring the original record relating to the

RTI application of the appellant and again directed to submit point-wise reply, before the next date of

hearing, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to her as per RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to **06.10.2021 at 11.00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case personally in the Commission. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

> Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner